No. 467, A.]

[Published May 26, 1905.

CHAPTER 247.

AN ACT to regulate the manufacture and sale of condensed milk, and of evaporated or condensed cream.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Standard of condensed milk. Section 1. No person shall manufacture for sale within this state, or offer or expose for sale, have in his possession with intent to sell, or sell or exchange, any condenced milk, sweetened or unsweetened, unless the same shall contain not less than twenty-eight percentum, by weight, of milk solids, of which not less than one-fourth shall be milk fat.

Standard of evaporated cream. Section 2. No person shall manufacture for sale within this state, or offer or expose for sale, have in his possession with intent to sell, or sell or exchange, as and for evaporated or condensed cream, any substance except the product obtained by the evaporation of a portion of water from cream containing not less than eighteen percentum, by weight, of butter fat. Provided, that nothing in this act shall apply to goods manufactured for sale and shipment outside of the state.

Penalty. Section 3. Whoever shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than sixty days.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1st, 1906.

Approved May 25, 1905.